PORT ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT

4545 CLYDE MORRIS BOULEVARD
PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32129
TELEPHONE (386) 506-5870

FAX (386) 756-5311

CHIEF THOMAS R. GRIMALDI WWW.port-orange.org

02/18/2019

Ofc. Justin White
4545 Clyde Morris Blvd.
Port Orange, FL 32129

Dear Ofc. White,

Your statement/complaint from 01/31/2019 regarding the alleged actions of Cpt. Kimberly
Kilpatrick was received by me this date and is classified as an official internal affairs investigation
1A2019-0003. I, Lieutenant Thomas Aiken, have been assigned to investigate this complaint as
ordered by Chief Thomas R. Grimaldi.

I anticipate that the internal affairs portion of the investigation will be completed within sixty days
from 02/18/2019. The entire administrative process from the date of receipt of the complaint to
final disposition may take up to seventy-five days.

In the interest of maintaining the integrity of this investigation, I would ask for your cooperation
by not discussing the specifics of this case with anyone, other than the chief investigator or your
representative until the investigation has been concluded. Although there is no legal prohibition
against this, such discussions could adversely affect the accuracy of our findings. Please be assured
that our investigation will be thorough and timely.

I will be contacting you in the near future regarding this incident.

Sincerely,

Qe b QA

Lieutenant Thomas Aiken
Port Orange Police Department
(386) 506-5879



PORT ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT

4545 CLYDE MORRIS BOULEVARD
PORT ORANGE, FLORIDA 32129
TELEPHONE (386) 506-5870

FAX (386) 756-5311

CHIEF THOMAS R. GRIMALDI WWW.port-orange.org

June 17, 2019

Ofc. Justin White
4545 Clyde Morris Blvd.
Port Orange, FL 32129

Dear Officer White,

This agency received your statement/complaint from 01/31/2019 regarding the alleged actions of
Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick. I, Lieutenant Thomas Aiken, was assigned to investigate your
complaint against the officer. The complaint was classified as an internal affairs investigation by
Chief Thomas R. Grimaldi and issued case number IA2019-0003.

The investigation focused on alleged policy violations:

1. 26.1.121 Untruthfulness - Employees shall not knowingly make false or untrue statements
except as authorized in the performance of duties and as necessary to maintain covert operations
during investigation of criminal activities.

7 26.1.123 Perjury in an Official Proceeding - Employees shall not knowingly make false
statements while under oath in any court, civil or criminal, in statements made to internal affairs
investigators, notaries and persons taking depositions or other testimony or any other official
proceeding as defined in FS 837,

After reviewing the specifics of the case, including interviews and recorded statements by the
officers and civilians, the Chief of Police, Thomas R. Grimaldi, has determined the final
disposition of your complaint to be Exonerated. -

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Lieutenant Thomas Aiken
Port Orange Police Department
(386) 506-5879
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Port Orange Police Department
INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATION 1A2019-0003

Complainant: Chief Thomas Grimaldi
Employee: Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick

investigator: Lieutenant Thomas Aiken

Summary of Allegations

On Thursday 01/31/19, Officer Justin White dropped off a memorandum for
Chief Thomas Grimaldi with Senior Administrative Assistant Beth Unruh who
immediately time stamped it at 15:40hrs. The memorandum alleged that Captain
Kimberly Kilpatrick was untruthful and committed perjury during the previous
FDLE investigation regarding an allegation that she forged insurance documents
related to now former POPD Officer David Fouts. Officer White also included
copies of Police and Firemen's Insurance Association Policy Change Forms, as
well as a copy of a Power of Attorney for David Fouts.

1. 26.1.121 Untruthfulness - Employees shall not knowingly make false or
untrue statements except as authorized in the performance of duties and
as necessary to maintain covert operations during investigation of criminal
activities.

2. 26.1.123 Perjury in an Official Proceeding - Employees shall not
knowingly make false statements while under oath in any court, civil or
criminal, in statements made to internal affairs investigators, notaries and
persons taking depositions or other testimony or any other official
proceeding as defined in FS 837.

Investigation Narrative

Review of PFIA Policy Change Forms

A review of the documents provided by Officer Justin White revealed there
were two separate policy change forms submitted for this case.

e The first form showed a “Change of Beneficiary” to Leslie A. Fouts as the
primary beneficiary, with the change to be effective in October 2009. This
policy change form was signed on 08/31/09

e The second form showed a “Change of Beneficiary” to Fas the
primary beneficiary and Il as the contingent beneficiary, with the
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change to be effective 05/06/16. This policy change form was signed
05/06/16.

Review of Florida Durable Power of Attorney

A review of the Florida Durable Power of Attorney for David Christian Fouts
was conducted and revealed that David Fouts named his daughter,
to be his attorney-in-fact and agent. If I was unable or
unwilling to act as his agent, David Fouts designated his son,
to be his agent.

The document was signed on 06/29/16 by David Christian Fouts in the
presence of his attorney, Steven J. Guardiano, and Dana C. Jacobsen of 6221
Yosemite Dr., Port Orange, FL. The document was notarized by Notary Public
Victoria C. Zinn, commission #FF136036.

Halifax Health — Safety and Security

On 03/11/19, Special Agent Chris Deardoff met with Chief Darrell Richey of
Halifax Health Safety and Security at Halifax Hospital, located at 303 N. Clyde
Morris Blvd., Daytona Beach, FL 32114. Halifax Health was the hospital where
David Fouts was being initially treated following his traffic crash.

SA Deardoff asked if Chief Richey could access the visitor logs from 05/06/16,
which was the date David Fouts' PFIA policy change form was signed. Chief
Richey accessed the hospital's visitor log system and reviewed who visited David
Fouts on that date. Chief Richey stated that Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick was not
listed in the log as visiting David Fouts on 05/06/16.

Summary of Interviews Conducted by FDLE

Interview: Steven Guardiano

On 02/27/19, Special Agent Chris Deardoff conducted a sworn recorded
interview with Attorney Steven Guardiano at Atty. Guardiano’s office, located at
412 N. Wild Olive Avenue, Daytona Beach, FL 32118. The following is a
synopsis of that interview:

Atty. Guardiano was the attorney who completed the Power of Attorney for
David Fouts following his traffic crash in April 2016. Atty. Guardiano stated that
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Port Orange Police Department
INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATION |A2019-0003

he was contacted by H about obtaining guardianship of her father, due
to the condition he was in from the crash. Atty. Guardiano stated that he met
with [ sometime in May 2016 and recalled that she brought Captain
Kimberly Kilpatrick with her to the meeting. Atty. Guardiano stated that he
explained the guardianship process, then explained to [lilillll that a Power of
Attorney would be a better alternative in this situation. Atty. Guardinao stated
that he did not recall Captain Kilpatrick saying or interjecting anything he would
have viewed as being inappropriate or nefarious in nature regarding the Power of
Attorney, adding that Captain Kilpatrick's presence there seemed to be that of an
associate or family friend of I

Atty. Guardiano reviewed the copy of the Power of Attorney provided by Officer
Justin White and confirmed that it was an accurate copy of the original. Atty.
Guardiano stated the documents were signed either at Halifax Hospital or
Ormond Rehab, but did not recall if Captain Kilpatrick was present when the
Power of Attorney was signed. Atty. Guardiano stated that he attempted to meet
with David Fouts about a month prior to when the document was signed, but Atty.
Guardiano did not feel comfortable having David Fouts sign the documents at
that time, due to his condition. Atty. Guardiano stated he delayed the completion
of the Power of Attorney until he felt David Fouts would have been able to
understand the documents he was signing.

On 03/01/19, Special Agent Chris Deardoff and Special Agent Mark Mynheir
conducted a sworn recorded interview with NN 2t the office of
Attorney Michael H. Lambert, located at 428 N. Halifax Avenue, Daytona Beach,
FL 32114. The following is a synopsis of that interview:

I s the wife of POPD Officer Justin Eugene White, and friends
with David Fouts. Around February 2018.# was working as the
president of a support group for POPD officers when she was contacted by an
officer with the POPD regarding the wellbeing of David Fouts.
then met Fouts at his residence for the first time. While at his residence,
observed that Fouts' living conditions were bad. The house was
unclean and needed attention. | scheduled a cleanup day for
Fouts' residence, which was attended by volunteers. While assisting Fouts with
the care of his residence, Officer Justin White and Wacame
friends with him. They began to help Fouts with day to day activities as well as
incorporating him into social gatherings.
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As their friendship grew, | JEEEEEE began to hear things from Fouts that
made her feel concerned for his wellbeing. Fouts mentioned to F
how Captain Kilpatrick and his daughter,_, had taken his
money and belongings. However, the house he was living in was left in his
name. ﬂwas able to locate documents pertaining to a Revocation
of a Power of Attorney that Fouts believed was the paperwork he said which put
his house in his name. The revocation removed his daughter, NN as

his Power of Attorney. | \v2s able to assist Fouts in discovering
that his house was not in his name.

Additional concerns that [ N ]}l had for Fouts was that his son, Il
I =5 not providing adequate care for him. I was living with
David Fouts, but was not attending to the care and wellbeing of the residence or
to the personal hygiene of David. h was receiving David's pension
and social security payouts directly. was able to review some of
Fouts' bank account records and did not believe that Fouts was benefiting from
his pension payout or his social security funds. —explained to
Fouts that it would be a good idea for him to acquire a guardianship of some kind

to assist with his finances.

Around June or July 2018, I 2ccompanied Fouts to the POPD to
meet with a Victim Advocate to inquire about guardianship for Fouts. Several
days after the meeting,ﬁand Officer White received an email from
Lorelei Henderson, who was a Victim Advocate for the POPD. The email stated
the following: "Hi Justin, Captain Kilpatrick just came into see me concerning
Dave Fouts. She has been involved with assisting Dave from the time of the
accident and told me today that she is still involved. She said that if you have
any questions concerning Dave's situation, to please contact her." Officer White
then met with Lieutenant Joseph Keith Swetz of the POPD to discuss the initial
allegations of forgery that were brought to the attention of FDLE in August of
2018. ﬂ provided a copy of the email.

Wnt into concerns about the original Power of Attorney
which placed as Fouts' agent. | I obtained a copy of
the Power of Attorney and noticed that it was signed on June 29, 2016, but
notarized on June 28, 2016. | found this concerning because
Fouts was still under medical treatment at the time, and that the document was
notarized prior to being signed by Fouts. showed Fouts the
documents and Fouts advised it was not his signature on them.
also mentioned that per F.S.S. 709.2202 the Power of Attorney had
did not grant her permission to change or alter beneficiary designations.
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INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATION 1A2019-0003

I rovided a copy of the Power of Attorney as well as F.S.S.
709.2202.

Another concern had was the statements provided to SA
Deardoff by Captain Kilpatrick and in the initial investigation

regarding the Police and Firemen's life insurance policy Fouts had. [
ﬁwas concerned that Captain Kilpatrick and& had similar
statements about the policy originally being in and
Jennifer Lynn Fouts' name. The original policy was in Leslie A Fouts’ name.
i obtained copies of the original policy change form and the new
policy change form and showed them to Fouts. Fouts advised it was not his
signature on the new policy change form, which listed IS
as the beneficiaries. * also mentioned that the person who

signed as the witness to the policy change form wrote the numbers “274" next to
their signature. believed this to be of note because Captain
Kilpatrick's POPD identification number is "2794°", stated she
was not making any allegations against Captain Kilpatrick because of this, but

felt it should be noted. I provided copies of both policy change
forms.

I < provided medical documentation related to Fouts while he
was in the hospital recovering from his injuries sustained during the traffic
accident. The first sets of documents were listed as the Inpatient Consultation
from Halifax Health. These documents advised that on May 3, 2016, Fouts had
zero chance of a meaningful recovery due to the injuries sustained from the
traffic accident. The second set of documents was the discharge summary from
Halifax Medical Center. These documents advised that on May 6, 2016, Fouts
received 4 points on the Glasgow Coma Scale. |E2dvised she
conducted an internet-based search on the criteria and learned that receiving 4
points on the Glasgow Coma Scale meant Fouts was in a coma and his ability to
communicate would have been limited. [ b elieved the information
learned from the medical documentation was relevant because the time Fouts
was listed as being in a coma was also the time the Police and Firemen's
Insurance Assoclation policy change form was signed by him.
provided copies of both sets of medical documents.

Another concern of I vas 2 letter addressed to Fouts from the
Police and Firemen's Insurance Assoclation. The letter outlined the payout Fouts
would be receiving from the life insurance policy of his wife who passed away in
the traffic accident. Enclosed with the letter was a check made out to Fouts in
the amount of $14,993.50. The check was the payout amount from the policy.
Also included in the letter was the Life-Accident & Sickness Death Claim form
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Port Orange Police Department
INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATION 1A2019-0003

which listed details about the policy and the traffic accident. NN had
concerns about the documents because they were stamped as being received by
the claims department of May 5, 2016. This is the same time frame that White
outlined earlier that Fouts would have been in a coma. Furthermore, the Life-
Accident & Sickness Death Claim form had what appeared to be Fouts' signature
on it. This meant that Fouts would have had to have signed the form prior to May
5, 2016, which BB 2dvised was unlikely due to the condition he was
in. I provided a copy of the letter from the Police and Firemen's
Insurance Association.

then advised that she obtained a copy of the deposited check
address to Fouts from the Police and Firemen's Insurance Association. The
check was deposited on June 28, 2016, which was the same day the Power of

Attorney for Fouts was completed. Wd that Fouts could
not recall receiving the funds from the check. provided a copy of
the deposited check.

Interview: Officer Justin White

On 03/01/19, Special Agent Chris Deardoff and Special Agent Mark Mynheir
conducted a sworn recorded interview with Officer Justin White at the office of
Attorney Michael H Lambert, located at 428 N Halifax Avenue, Daytona Beach,
FL 32114. The following is a synopsis of that interview:

At the conclusion of the FDLE investigation into the original allegations
regarding Captain Kilpatrick, an Internal Affairs (IA) investigation with the POPD
was opened against Officer White for policy violations. The violations were
related to Officer White reporting the original allegations to an outside agency
and not directly to the POPD. When the |A investigation was opened, Officer
White reviewed the initial FDLE investigation regarding Captain Kilpatrick.

Officer White believed that there were inconsistencies in the investigation. The
inconsistencies were related to the sworn statement provided by Captain
Kilpatrick to SA Deardoff as well as documentation that Officer White and his
wife, S had discovered. So as not to violate POPD policy, Officer
White reported the findings to his chain of command in the form ofa
memorandum.

Officer White outlined that the inconsistencies in Captain Kilpatrick's sworn

statement to SA Deardoff constituted perjury. Officer White advised that in
Captain Kilpatrick's initial interview with SA Deardoff, she stated the Power of
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Port Orange Police Department
INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATION 1A2019-0003

Attorney for Fouts was done "pretty inmediate” after his traffic accident. Officer
White learned through gathering documentation that the Power of Attorney was
signed on or around 06/29/16, and Fouts' traffic accident was on or around
04/24/16. Another inconsistency Officer White found in Captain Kilpatrick's
interview was her statements related to when the Power of Attomey was
completed and when the life insurance policy change form was completed.
According to Officer White, Captain Kilpatrick advised that the Power of Attorney
was completed prior to the life insurance policy change form. Officer White
believed if that were the case, it would have been [IEEEENEG signature
on the documents and not Fouts'. This was because |Iwas named as
Fouts' agent in the Power of Attorney. Officer White also advised that his wife
obtained medical records which showed Fouts to be in a coma at the time the
documents were signed.

Officer White advised that another inconsistency with Captain Kilpatrick's
statement was regarding the names listed on Fouts' previous life insurance
policy. According to Officer White, Captain Kilpatrick advised that Fouts' two
children and ex-wife, Jennifer Lynn Fouts, were listed as beneficiaries on the life
insurance policy prior to the change. Officer White believed this not to be true
because the beneficiary listed on the policy prior to the change was Leslie A.
Fouts. Officer White mentioned that most of the documentation gathering was
completed by his wife and Fouts.

Officer White mentioned that in the initial interview with Captain Kilpatrick, it
was stated that the reasoning for Officer White bringing the allegations against
Captain Kilpatrick was only because of inner departmental union differences.
Officer White belongs to a law enforcement related union, while Captain
Kilpatrick belongs to a different law enforcement related union. Officer White
was unsure of how the idea was started that his reasoning for bringing
information about Fouts to light was related to union differences. He advised that
it was false. Officer White felt it was his obligation and the right thing to do.
Officer White provided copies of the memorandum and its enclosures.

Interview: Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick

On 03/11/19, Special Agent Chris Deardoff and Special Agent Mark Mynheir
conducted a sworn recorded interview with Captain Kilpatrick at the office of
attorney Greg Thomas Forhan, located at 810 Fentress Court,

Daytona Beach, FL 32114. The following is a synopsis of that interview:

SA Deardoff asked Captain Kilpatrick if she recalled the initial interview
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conducted on September 27, 2018, which she did. SA Deardoff mentioned the
life insurance policy Fouts had prior to the traffic accident and how Captain
Kilpatrick initially advised that his ex-wife and two children were listed as
beneficiaries on the policy. SA Deardoff asked Captain Kilpatrick to explain how
she was aware of that information. Captain Kilpatrick did not recall reviewing the
life insurance documents but received the information third hand from a
representative with the life insurance agency.

SA Deardoff requested Captain Kilpatrick to clarify her previous statement of
"oretty immediate" within relation to Fouts' traffic accident to when the Power of
Attorney for Fouts was obtained. Captain Kilpatrick stated that approximately
Weeks after Fouts' traffic accident, she and Fouts' daughter, N

met with Attorney Steve Guardiano to discuss the process for
I (o be her father's Power of Attorney. The meeting with Guardiano
and [ as the only involvement Captain Kilpatrick had with the Power
of Attorney Process. The Power of Attorney was not completed on that date, but
the process had begun. According to Captain Kilpatrick, the two to three weeks
after Fouts' traffic accident was what she was referring to when she initially
stated "pretty immediate”.

SA Deardoff requested Captain Kilpatrick to clarify her previous statements
regarding Fouts' ability to move his hands and sign to people. Captain Kilpatrick
advised that on multiple occasions, she witnessed Fouts, while in the hospital,
move his hands or squeeze the hand of his daughter to communicate. The
communication was primarily limited to "yes" or "no" type answers from Fouts.
Captain Kilpatrick could not recall the timeframe from when she witnessed the
hand communication of Fouts to when the life insurance policy was changed.

SA Deardoff asked Captain Kilpatrick if she would check in with hospital staff
when visiting Fouts. Captain Kilpatrick advised that, for the most part, she would
check in with hospital staff prior to meeting with Fouts. On occasion, she was
issued a visitors pass.

SA Deardoff presented Captain Kilpatrick with a copy of the Police and Firemen's
Life Insurance Association policy change form that was included with the
memorandum from Officer Justin Eugene White. The policy change form listed
Fouts' son and daughter as the beneficiaries. Captain Kilpatrick advised that she
did not sign as a witness on the form and that her POPD issued identification
number was 2794. Captain Kilpatrick viewed the document and advised that the
witness signature was not hers and she did not recognize it.
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Summary of Evidence

¢ PIA Change of Policy forms
o Florida Durable Power of Attorney for David Christian Fouts.
FDLE Investigation, Case #OR-14-0156, with attachments.

investigative Summary

On 01/31/19, Officer Justin White dropped off a hard copy of memorandum
JEWO0119M.001 with Senior Administrative Assistant Beth Unruh. The memo
made allegations that Captain Kilpatrick was untruthful during her prior Interviews
with FDLE, thereby committing perjury in an official proceeding.

Chief Grimaldi informed FDLE Supervisory Agent Jason Kriegsman of the new
allegations in a phone call on 02/04/19, and met with SSA Kriegsman on
02/06/19 in the Chief's conference room at the POPD.

FDLE Special Agent Chris Deardoff, who conducted the initial investigation in
August 2018, conducted the investigation into the new allegations made by
Officer Justin White.

SA Deardoff incorporated interviews from the first investigation into this one, but
conducted second interviews with Officer Justin White and Captain Kilpatrick. He
additionally interviewed | ] JJJEEEEI the wife of Officer Justin White, and
Atty. Steven Guardiano.

Atty. Guardiano was interviewed by SA Deardoff on 03/01/19 at Guardiano's
office.

who was seeking counsel regarding obtaining guardianship of her

Durini his interview, Atty. Steven Guardiano stated that he was contacted by
ather, David Fouts.

Atty. Guardiano stated that he met with IIIlsometime in May 2016, at
which time he explained the guardianship process, then advised that a Power of
Attorney (POA) would be better suited in the current situation.

Atty. Guardiano stated that IJEIllllll was accompanied by Captain Kilpatrick,
but that he did not recall Captain Kilpatrick saying or interjecting anything
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inappropriate or nefarlous regarding the POA. Captain Kilpatrick appeared to be
there solely as a friend of the family for |

Atty. Guardiano confirmed that the copy of the POA submitted by Officer White
with his memorandum was an accurate copy of the original.

Atty. Guardiano stated that the POA was signed by David Fouts on 06/29/16 in
the presence of him (Guardiano) and two other witnesses. He further stated it
was signed either at Halifax Hospital or Ormond Rehab.

Atty. Guardiano did not recall if Captain Kilpatrick was present when the POA
was signed by David Fouts.

Atty. Guardiano stated that he attempted to meet with David Fouts about a month
earlier, but he wasn't comfortable with David signing the documents due to
David's condition. Atty. Guardiano delayed having David Fouts sign the
documents until such time as he felt David would be able to understand what he
was signing.

was interview on 03/01/19 by SA Deardoff and SA Mynhelr at
Atty. Michael Lambert's office.

stated she first met David Fouts around February 2018, after an
unnamed POPD officer expressed concern for Fouts’ wellbeing to her as the
president of a support group for POPD officers.

After spending more time with him, David Fouts began to say to her that Captain
Kilpatrick and his daughter, I had taken his money and belongings.

assisted David Fouts in finding paperwork at his home regarding
is . was able to find the Revocation of the POA, which

removed [ 2s the POA.

expressed a concern to SA Deardoff that I may have
been mismanaging David's pension and Soclal Security income, based on her
own review of David's bank records.

_accompanled David Fouts to the POPD around June or July
2018 to meet with a Victim Advocate regarding guardianship for David. Several

days later received an email from POPD VA Lorelei Henderson
advising that Captain Kilpatrick has been assisting David Fouts, and that they
can contact her with any questions. |
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I s:id that was when Officer White met with Lt. Swetz regarding
the initial allegations of forgery that were brought to the attention of FDLE in
August 2018.

—raised concerns over the date the POA was signed and that the
POA did not grant her permission to change any beneficiary designations.

raised concerns about the signing of the PFIA policy change
form, stating that David Fouts told her it was not his signature.

did her own internet-based research on the criteria of the
Glasgow Coma Scale, and came to the conclusion that David Fouts would have
been in a coma and unable to communicate when listed at a 4 on that scale.

raised concern about whether David Fouts would have been able
to sign the PFIA death benefits check, which she said was received by the PFIA
Claims Dept. on 05/05/16.

Officer White's interview for this case was conducted by SA Deardoff and SA
Mynheir on 03/01/19 at Atty. Michael Lambert’s office.

Officer White stated he felt there were inconsistencies in Captain Kilpatrick's
previous statements, namely that the POA for David Fouts was done “pretty
immediate” after the crash. :

Officer White stated another inconsistency was that Captain Kilpatrick said the
POA was completed prior to the PFIA policy change form being completed. He
claimed that if that were the case, then |l sionature should then be
seen on the PFIA form instead of David Fouts' signature.

Officer White also felt that Captain Kilpatrick was inconsistent by saying that the
names of [N and Jennifer Lynn Fouts were listed as
beneficiaries prior to the change.

Officer White stated that most of the gathering of this documentation was done
by his wife,JJJJJE 2nd David Fouts.

Officer White denied that he brought the initial allegation forward due to union
differences, and that he did it because he felt it was the right thing to do.

Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick’s interview for this case was conducted by SA
Deardoff and SA Mynheir on 03/11/19 at the office of Atty. Greg Forhan.
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Captain Kilpatrick did not recall reviewing the PFIA insurance documents and
stated that she received the information third-hand from a PFIA representative.

Captain Kilpatrick was asked to clarify what she meant by her previous statement
of “pretty immediate” with relation to the timing of Fouts’ crash and the POA
being obtained. Captain Kilpatrick stated that she and NN met with Atty.
Guardiano two or three weeks after the crash occurred to discuss the process.

Captain Kilpatrick stated that meeting with Il and Atty. Guardiano was
her only involvement in the POA process.

SA Deardoff asked Captain Kilpatrick to clarify her previous statements regarding
David Fouts' ability to move his hands and sign to people.

Captain Kilpatrick stated that, on several occasions while during his hospital stay,
she observed David Fouts move his hands or squeeze -hand in response
to questions of a yes/no nature.

Captain Kilpatrick stated that, for the most part, she checked in with hospital staff
when visiting David Fouts at the hospital, and was issued a visitor's pass on
occasion.

Captain Kilpatrick was shown the PFIA policy change form, said she did not sign
it as a witness, that the signature is not hers, and that she didn't recognize the
signature.

SA Deardoff met with Darrell Richey, Chief of Safety and Security for Halifax
Hospital, to check visitor logs from 06/06/16. Captain Kilpatrick was not listed on
any logs as visiting David Fouts that day, which was when it was alleged that she
witnessed the PFIA policy change form being signed.

The FDLE investigation was reviewed by Robin L. Hutcheson, Assistant State
Attorney for the Seventh Judicial Circuit.

ASA Robin Hutcheson wrote that there is evidence to show that Captain
Kilpatrick was not present when the PFIA document was filed, and therefor
insufficient evidence to go forward with a charge of forgery.

ASA Robin Hutcheson pointed out that in order to sustain a perjury charge, the

statute requires that the person making the statement believe it to be untrue and
that it be of a material fact.
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ASA Robin Hutcheson wrote that her review of the statements made by Captain
Kilpatrick revealed Captain Kilpatrick believed her statements to be true. Robin
Hutcheson also noted that the statements in question were not in relation to a
material fact.

ASA Robin Hutcheson concluded, after reviewing the interviews, documents, and
elements of Florida Statute, that there was insufficient evidence to show that
Captain Kilpatrick committed perjury.

No additional interviews were needed to be conducted by me, Lieutenant
Thomas Aiken, for this IA investigation.

Disposition

1. 26.1.121 Untruthfulness - It is alleged that Captain Kilpatrick was
untruthful during the prior FDLE investigation from August 2018.
Exonerated

This investigation has revealed that Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick provided
information to FDLE Special Agent Chris Deardoff during the previous
FDLE investigation, from August 2018, in a manner that was truthful and
as complete as possible. The interviews of Atty. Guardiano and Il
I by SA Deardoff confirmed that Captain Kilpatrick's version of what
occurred was truthful and accurate, and verified statements previously
made by her. The inconsistencies mentioned by Officer White in his
memorandum were clarified by the parties involved. Captain Kilpatrick
was found to have been truthful in her answers to FDLE.

2. 26.1.123 Perjury in an Officlal Proceeding — It is alleged that Captain
Kilpatrick committed perjury by knowingly making false statements
while under oath during the prior FDLE investigation of August 2018.
Exonerated

As noted in the first allegation, Captain Kilpatrick's statements made while
under oath during the previous FDLE investigation, from August 2018,
have been revealed to be truthful and accurate. The inconsistencies
mentioned by Officer White In his memorandum were clarified by the
parties involved, with the phrase “pretty immediate” being deemed by ASA
Robin Hutcheson as open to interpretation as to time. This investigation
revealed that Captain Kilpatrick did not commit perjury while under oath

during an official proceeding.
|
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PORT ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM
TO: Files
FROM: Chlef Thomas Grimaldi "o
DATE: ~ February 7, 2019

SUBJECT: Internal Complaint by Officer White- Notes

01/31/19

At approximately 1536 hours, I received an email copy of this complaint, and a hard copy was
left with Admin. Asst, Unruh at approximately the same time. After reviewing the complaint, I
called FDLE Supervisory Agent Jason Kriegsman at 1654 hours to discuss the complaint and
request the assistance of FDLE in the criminal investigation due to the allegations and that
agency’s knowledge of a similar past complaint against Capt. Kilpatrick by Officer White.
Kriegsman was out of state and texted me that he would be back in Florida on Monday, at which
time we can further discuss the issue.

02/01/19
Lt. Aiken was directed to open an internal complaint against Capt. Kilpatrick by Officer White.

02/04/19
On Monday February 4, 2019, Kriegsman and I spoke on the phone and will be meeting on
Wednesday February 6, 2019 to present the complaint to him.

02/06/19

FDLE Supervisory Agent Jason Kriegsman, Asst. Chief Bill Proctor, and I met in my conference
room at approximately 0900 hours. SSA Kriegsman was provided a copy of Officer White’s
allegations against Capt. Kilpatrick, which references the investigation that FDLE conducted in
the summer of 2018 in which Officer White accused Capt. Kilpatrick of forging documents
related to Det. David Fouts (ret.) insurance policy. SSA Kriegsman stated that he would review
Officer White’s new allegations against Capt. Kilpatrick and will likely interview Officer White.
1 informed SSA Kriegsman that at this time, based on the totality of what is currently known, I
do not believe there is any evidence of the allegations which would cause me to place Capt.
Kilpatrick on administrative leave. However, I requested that, if, during his investigation he finds
any evidence to suggest Officer White’s allegations are accurate, to let me know immediately so
that I can take appropriate administrative actions. He agreed.



JAN 31p43:40

PORT ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT ﬁgﬂﬁ
- yse
~ ‘.l:”

v}
\-;:! "
ﬁ"-ﬁnﬁd
)

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chief Thomas Grimaldi
FROM: Justin E. White
DATE: 01/31/2019

FILE: JEW0119M.001
SUBJECT: Perjury/Untruthfulness

My wife has been assisting David Fouts with gathering his personal documents, when she noticed conflicting
information. She expressed her concerns and reported her findings to me. Subsequently, I reviewed the information
and noticed a potential criminal violation. Therefore, due to fear of retaliation, disparate treatment, being subject to
Internal Investigation(s) or scheming to file criminal charges against me, I am reporting the following potential
criminal and department policy violations committed by Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick or other parties:

e F.S, 837.02 —Perjury in official proceedings

e 26.1.121 Untruthfulness — Employees shall not knowingly make false or untrue statements except as
authorized in the performance of duties and as necessary to maintain covert operations during investigation
of criminal activities,

s  26.1.123 Perjury in an Official Proceeding — Employees shall not knowingly make false statements while
under oath in any court, civil or criminal, in statements made to intemal affairs investigators, notaries and
persons taking depositions or other testimony or any other official proceeding as defined in FS 837.

According to the FDLE Investigation # OR-14-0156, Kilpatrick provided the following in a sworn statement;

» David Fouts had his own policy with Police and Firemen’s Insurance Association, in which, he listed his
ex-wife Jennifer Lynn Fouts, his daughter]J N 2nd his sonJ N 2s his beneficiaries.

e Kilpatrick went with Ml to Attorney Guardiano to obtain a Power of Attorney, so that [N
could take the Beneficiary Change Form to the hospital ta have David Fouts sign the form that authorized
the changing of the following beneficiaries: From ex-wife Jennifer Lynn Fouts, daughter and
son #to only I S': stated that the Power of Attorney was " pretty
immediate,

e At the time that David Fouts allegedly signed the Beneficiary Change Form, he could not talk but he could
““use his hands to signal,”

The above statements conflict with the following pertinent documents relevant to this case:

According to the Police and Firemen’s Insurance Association Policy Change Form, dated August 31, 2009, David
Fouts lists a sole beneficiary of ex-wife Leslie A. Fouts, not ex-wife Jennifer Lynn Fouts, | lland -
I =s Kilpatrick stated.

According to the Police and Firemen's Insurance Association Policy Change Form, dated May 6, 2016_
and I v << 2dded as beneficiaries and Leslie A. Fouts was removed,
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According to the Power of Attorney which was prepared, signed and acknowledged by a Notary Public on June 28,
2016 and/or June 29, 2016 (conflicting dates on document), her sworn statement belies that it was “pretty
immediate” and in place prior to the changing of the beneficiary on May 6, 2016,

According to David Fouts’ medical records, dated May 4, 2016, he remained in critical condition, was unresponsive,
and it was not clear by the medical staff whether he would survive. His chance of meaningful recovery was ‘0’ due
to massive brain injuries. By May 12, 2016, Fouts was still unresponsive. This in contrary to Kilpatrick’s statement
that Fouts was “better than he was initially” and was “moving his hands to signal” when he signed the Policy
Change Form on May 6, 2016.

I have attached the Power of Attorney prepared by Attorney Steven J. Gurardiano, which was confirmed to be the
attomey that Kilpatrick met with during her elaborate explanation with FDLE. I have also attached both Policy
Change Forms by Police and Firemen’s Insurance Association, which were obtained directly from the Police and
Firemen’s Insurance Association and are confirmed by the insurance association to be the only two Policy Change
Forms that were associated with any and all policies for David Fouts.

It is my understanding that neither FDLE nor the POPD requested or obtained these documents in their
investigations. While the information contained within appears critical for the original investigation itself, the
documents appear to now confirm both the original allegation as well as perjury/untruthfulness during said
investigations(s).

I am reporting this to you in writing so that I adhere to department policy 26.1.139, and prevent future discipline,
Additionally, I have not used any department resources or my status or privileges as a law enforcement officer to
investigate or cbtain any information. As I have outlined herein, as well as during the prior IA investigation, David
Fouts (former POPD Police Officer) is a friend of my family and my wife has been assisting him with gathering
information to help with his current hardship.

A hard copy of this memo and supporting documents will be hand delivered.
Respectfully,

Officer Justin White ID# 3708

Enclosures:
2 Policy Change Forms
Power of Attomey
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FLORIDA DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY
FOR DAVID CHRISTIAN FOUTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE RRESENTS

THAT 1, David Chdstian Fouts of 458 Greenleaf Square, Port Orange, FL
32127, refested to hetein as “Principal”, designate my daughter, H to
be my attorney-in-fact and agent (heteinafter called "Agent"). event that

daughtet, is unable or unwilling to act as my agent, then I designate
my son, to be my agent.

1.General Grant of Power. 1 hereby grant to my agent full power and authority
to exercise or perform any act, powet, duty, right or obligation whartsoever that I now
have or may hereafter acquire, relating to any person, matter, transaction ot any interest
in property owned by me, including, without limitation, my interest in all real propetty,
including homestead real property; all personal property, tangible or intangible, all
property held in any. type of joint tenancy, including a tenancy in common, joint
tenancy with tight of survivorship, or a tenancy by the entirety; all property over which
I hold a general, limited or special powet of appointment; choses in action; and all other
contractual or statutory tights or elections, including, but not limited to, any sights ot
elections in any probate or similar proceeding to which I am or may become entited; all
as to such property now owned or hereafter acquired by me, |

Except as otherwise limited by applicable law, or by this durable power of
attorney, my agent has full power and authority to petfotm, without prior court
apptoval, everything necessaty in exercising any of the powers herein granted as fully as
1 might or could do if personally present, with full power of substitution or revocation,
and even though my attorney-in-fact may also be acting individually or on behalf of any
other petson or entity interested in the same matters. I hereby ratify and confiem that
my agent shall lawfully have, by virtue of this dutable power of attorney, the powers
herein granted, including, but not limited to, the following:

a. To forgive, request, demand, sue for, recover, collect, receive, hold all such
sums of moncy, debts, dues, commercial paper, checks, drafts, accounts, deposits,
legacics, bequests, devises, notes, interests, stock certificates, bonds, dividends,
certificates of deposit, annuities, pensions, profit sharing, retirement, social security,
insurance and other contractual benefits and procecds, all intangible and tangible
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property and property tights, and demands whatsoever, liquidated or unliquidated, now

ot hereafter owned by me, or due, owing, payable or belonging to me or in which 1
have or may hercafter acquite an interest.

b. To have, use, and take all lawful means and equitable and legal remedies and
proceedings in my name for the collecton and recovery of any property now ot
hereafter owned by me, and to adjust, sell, compromise, and agree for the same, and to
execute and deliver for me, on my behalf, and in my name, all endorsements, releases,
teceipts, or other sufficient dischatges for the same.

¢. To acquite, purchase, invest, reinvest, cxchange, grant options o sell, and sell
and convey personal property, tangible or intangible, or interests therein, for such price
and on such terms and conditions as my agent shall deem propet including, without
limitation, stocks, bonds, warrants, debentures, commodities, precious metals, ftures,
currencies, and in domestic and foreign markets or investment funds, including
common trust funds,

d. To execute stock powers or similar documents and to delegate to a transfer

agent or similar person the authority to register any stocks, bonds, or other securities
eithet into or out of my namc or nominee's name,

e. To redeem bonds issued by the United States Government or any of its
agencies or any other bonds; and to purchase bonds issued by the United States
Government that can be redeemed at par in payment of federal estate taxes.

f. To acquire, purchase, exchange, grant options to sell, and sell and convey any
and all of my real estate, lands, tenements, leases, leaseholds ot other property partaking
of the nature of real estate or any part or parcel thereof, which I now own ot may
hereafter acquire, or interests therein, including my homestead real property, at public
ot private sale, for such price and on such terms and conditions as my agent shall deem
proper; to execute any and all documents necessaty to effectuate same including, but
not limired o, contracts, deeds, affidavits, bills of sale, assignments and closing
statements; provided, however, that if T am married, my agent may not convey ot
disposc of my homestead property without joindet of my spouse or my spouse’s legal
guardian. Joinder by my spouse may be accomplished by the exercise of authority in a
durable power of attorney executed by my joining agent, and either my spouse or I may
appoint the other as attorney-in-fact and agent.
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g To maintain, tepair, improve, invest, manage, partition, insurc, rent, lease,
eacumbet, and in auy manner deal with any redl or personal property, tangible or
intangible, or any intetest therein, thgt I now own or may hereafter acquire, in my name
and for my benefit, upon such terms and conditions as my agent shall deem proper; and

to execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments necessary to effectuate the
foregoing,

h. To open and maintain savings, checking, money market and other accouats in
my name ot otherwise in any bank or financial institution or with any insurance or
brokerage firm; to make, teceive and endosse checks, drafts, ot other commercial or
metcantile instruments, deposit and withdraw funds, specifically including withdrawals
from any savings account or savings and loan deposits; to acquire and redeem
certificates of deposit and to utilize and manage suth accounts; to deal generally in my
behalf with any instrument for the payment of money in which I may have an interest;
and to execute or release such deeds of trust or other security agreements as may be
necessaty ot proper in the exercise of the rights and powers herein granted,

i Yo borrow from time to time such sums of money upon such terms as my
agent shall deem appropriate for, ot in relation to, any of the purposes or objects
described herein, upon the secutity of any of my property whether real or personal, or
otherwise, and for such purposes to give, execute, deliver and acknowledge mortgages
with such powers and provisions as my ageat may think proper, and also such notes,
bonds, or other instruments as may be necessary ot proper in connection thetewith;
provided, however, that if I am magried, my agent may not mortgage my homestead
property without joinder of my spouse or my spouse’s legal Guardian. Joinder by my
agent may be accomplished by the exercise of authority in a durable power of attorney
executed by my joining spouse, and cither my spouse or I may appoint the other as
attorney-in-fact and agent.

j. To apply for a Certificate of Title upon, and endorse and wansfer titde thereto,
for any automobile, truck, pickup, van, motorcycle or other motor vehicle, and to
represent in such transfer assignment that the title to said motor vehicle is free and clear
of all liens and encumbrances except those specifically set forth in such transfer
assignment.

k. To conduct ot pasticipate in any lawful busincss of whatever nature for me
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and in my name; execute partnership agreements and amendments theteto; incorporate,
reorganize, merge, consolidate, recapitalize, sell, liquidate ot dissolve any business; enter
into voting trusts and other agreements or subscriptions; elect or employ officers,
directors and agents; carry out the provisions of any sgreement for the sale of any
business interest or stuck therein; and exercise voting rights with respect to stock, either
in person or by proxy, and cxercise stock options.

L. To make gifts to charitable organizations ot to or in trust for my spouse ot any
descendant of mine in connection with estate, gift, generation-skipping transfer, income
or other tax planning for me or to qualify me for any government assistance program,
provided that no gift may be made ({) to my agent, other than for my agent’s health and
maintenance, or (if) to discharge my agent's legal obligations,

m. To consent to any gift and to utlize any gift-splitting provision or tax
election; and to pay gift taxes, but only if in furtherance of my estate plan or of my
desire to minimize taxes.

n. To transfer any or all assets of mine to any revocable trust created by me as to
which trust I am, dusing my lifetime, a primaty income or principal beneficiary.

0. To withdraw from any trust, whether revocable or irrevocable, in which I have
a current beneficial interest, such amounts of the principal or accrued or collected but
undistributed income of such trusts as I would be permitted to feccive or withdsaw,
pursuant to any right of receipt or withdrawal contained in such trusts.

p- To make, execute and file any and all declarations, joint or separate returns,
waivers, consents, claims and other instruments or forms (including, without limitation,
IRS Form 2848 Power of Attorney and Petition of Appeal to the United States Tax
Court) relating to Federal, State, mynicipal and other taxes or assessments, including
income, transfer, property, excise and other tazes of whatever namre and whether
imposed ot requited by any domestic or by any foteign authority, and in connection
with any such taxes or assessments due or claimed or believed to be due from me ot in
tespect of any property or. rights which I may own or in which I may have any interest.

q. To represent me before any office of the Internal Revenue Service, state
agency, or any other governmental or municipal bady or authority of whatever nature,
domestic or foreign, and to conduct and transact any case, claim or matter whatsoever

7
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in conaection thetewith; to receive confidential information regarding tax matters for

all petiods, whether before or after the execution of this instrument; and to make tax
clections.

t. To have access at any time of times to any safe deposit box rented by me,
wheresoever located, and to remove all or any part of the contents thereof, and to
surrender or telinquish said safe deposit box, and any institution in which any such safe
deposit box may be located shall not incut any Hability 1o me or my estate as a result of
permitting my agent to exercise this power.

s. To exercise any statutory fights or elections, including, but not limited to, any
rights-or elections in any probate or similar proceeding to which I am or may become
entiled; to renounce or disclaim any interest otherwise passing to me by testate ot
intestate succession or by inter vivos transfer.

t. To employ as investment counsel, custodians, brokets, accountants, appraisers,
attorneys at law os other agents, suck persons, firms or organizations, including my said
agent and any firm of which my said agent may be a member or employee, as deemed
necessaty or desirable; to pay such petsons, firms ot organizations such compensation

as is deemed reasonable; and to determine whether or not to act upon the advice of any
- such agent without liability for acting or failing to a¢t thereon.

2. Interpretation and Governing Law. This instrument is to be construed and
interpreted as a general durable power of attorney. The enumneration of specific powess
hetein is not intended to, nor does it, limit or restrict the general powers herein granted
to my agent. This instrument is executed and delivered in the State of Flotida, and the
laws of the State of Florida shall govera all questions as to the validity of this powet and
the construction of its provisions. However, it is my intention that this power of
attorney shall be exercisable in any other state ot jurisdiction where I may have any
property or interests in property.

3. Third Party Reliance. Third parties may rely upon the representations of my
agent as to all matters telating to any power granted to my agent, and no person who
may act in reliance upon the representations of my agent shall incur any liability to me
or to my estate, beneficiades, or joint owners as a result of permitting my agent to
exercise any power prior to reccipt of writtcn notice of revocation, suspension, notice
of a pedition to determine incapacity, pattial or complete termination, or my death. Any
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third party may rely on a duly executed counterpart of this instrumnent, or a copy
certified by my agent to be a truc copy of the original hereof, as fully and completely as
if such third party had received the original of this instrument.

4. Disability of Principal. 'This durable power of aitorney is not terminated by
subsequent incapacity of the pringipal except as provided in Chapter 709, Florida
Statutes.

2%
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hercunto set my hand and seal on June 24,
2016.

- .
- A4 L.

. . Ly

%\ = 4

DAVID CHRISTIAN FOUTS

SEALED AND DEIIVIIRED
IN THE PRESENCE OF:

t" ,‘ "
s C N adbse

Dana C. ]acobscnl.-" )

uardiasfo

412 NWild Olive Avenue 6221 Yosemite Dim—~—"
Daytona Beach, Flosida 32118 Port Orange, FL 32127
STATE OF FLORIDA )

) ss.
COUNTY OF VOLUSLA )

The foreguing Durable Power of Attorney was acknowledged before me on June
28, 2016, by DAY 8 STIAN FOUTS, who has produced his Florida Driver's
License numbet JM&M&% identification.

~

i
s,

BTN ¥

#"4%,  VICTORIA C ZINN &M‘" c N\

o B 2T MY LOLIMISSON PR 133038 My Commigsion exp j\M'\i. L] J 2018

e PIES June 24, 2018
(Jare twe * SN0 y e ¢, Com

l/
PRt
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-~ -~ SEP 0 & 2003
POLICE AND FIREMEN'S INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
101 East 116th Street - Carmel, IN 46032 . 800-221-7342 . www.pfia1913.0rg

POLICY CHANGE FORM
Do nat send the policy with any of the following changes. Please, use black ink onty.

All of the Information within this box le required for proceasing.
Policy Number (PSOIED= insured Mvio (. Fourc ptione( 3EW 6,3/ 6 o/6

Soclal Secus \l\‘b \‘\N\ ess .7)& {ege.v tk 2y S’'@ Pet" Ry, ruawf;mp??t 27
Enecuve date for ALL changes ZQ'Z _‘g

Change of Benoficlary v
Change beneficiary ro: 2 y 7S Relationship ¢/ ¢ 24
Relationship
Change contingent beneficiary to: Relationship
Relationship

Said abave change to become effective upon filing notice at the Home Office. Please attach the acknowledged copy of this
endorsement o your policy. The right w change the beneficiary is reserved unto the Insured withowt the heneﬁrla%b «:gsem.

Change of Billing Reason for change Sik y . s
Name - OB (of /01 ?9 -
Address Rt ne
Change of Name Reason for change*
The correct name of the

Insurcd{Besieficsury/Ouwaer
is: (please print)

*Substuntiute all chunges, ¢xcept those by marriage or dweree, by submitting attached hereto a copy of the cowrt order or some ather authenie revord,

Change in Modo of Premium Payment
Change mode of premium paymentto:  J Annual  J SemisAnnual J Quanedy 3 Monthly 2 ACH

Signed at this day of 20,
Witness . Signature of Owner

Social Security No.
Cuner Aldress

1 hereby consent to the change above.

CuyStae/Zip
Chionter Phone
Sigrasure of Witness Signanze of Baugficiary or Assignee

{enly novessary if beneficiary & inevocable or there'is an axsignment)

ooy P1IS-4 I A Bl e PR 7 208
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Miscellanecus Changes
1 hercby request the Association to change Policy No. submitted herewith on the life of
(herelnafter referred 10 as the original policy) by telusue or endorsement 23 follows:
< Planto J Amount to
<. Rating to : .

J Add Premium Waiver Disability Benefit*
sMust be aveompunied by o *Coad Health Statentent”

J Cancel Premium Waiver Disabllity Renctit

< Date of birth to ¢
=Mt be substuntestnd by an mushentle nvord, o bith certineite of baprismal secord submiseed astacked heswith,

< Increase Disability Ridertio J  $400-800 or <J  S60R-1,200
o Increase Acddc;ua! Death Benefit to $50,000

3 Other changes

it Is understood and agreed as follows:

1. That | am to pay 1o or receive from the Association the net amount required to effectuate the change.

2. That the application on which the original policy was issued, together with this application, shall form the basis of the changed
policy hereby applied for.

3, If the change applied for requires the cancellation and reissue of the origina) policy, then -

(a) 1 hereby offer to surrender the original policy with the understanding that the net cash value thereof (if any) Is to be

applied toward the payment of any amount due from me 10 effectuate such change. Any balance over ard above such
amount shall be paid to me.

{h) The Association will be liable on the changed policy from and after the approval of this application at its Home Ottice, but
not prior to payment by me of such net amount as may be requined to effectuate such change.

(¢) All liabllity on the original policy shall cvase at the same time that the Association’s liability un the changed pulicy
commences, unless the uriginal policy cancels or expires before that time; in which event the Association’s lability thereon
shall not be extended nor shall liability on the changed policy be accelerated.

4. Any outstanding assignments of the original policy are to continue in effect as assignments of the changed policy.

5. The changed policy shall be payable to the same person of persons and in the same manner on record as of this date, unless
change of beneficiary is requested on the reverse side Rereof.

Signed atwmis 2| dayof Eﬁ'—- 20097,
()//% /)/A?

Sigratw o) Witness Signature of (umer 4

2l 722

Srature of Wilness

“Sienature of Benelivtary or Assignee
{carly necessary it beneficary 15 invwedble or thene 15 an asignment)



POLICE AND FIRENMEN’S INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
o B 101 East 116th Street - Carmel, IN 46032 - 800-221-7342 - www.pfiai913,crg
N 4 POLICY CHANGE FORM

= * PLEASE USE BLACK INK *
Do not return policy untess you are surrendering tho polley. Form must be completad and signed by the ownor,

*

All of the Information within this box Is required for processing.

Policy Number LS50l nsued .D&Vl“) '[ wefs . phone 386" 63!
Address 958 leaf Sy iy Pozd Oeuime swe £L_zp 32027
Sodal Seauriy Ne  OSNINIPNIN __ Effoctive date for ALL changes _S7
Emall Address ___

Change of Beneficlary

Change primasy beneficiary to; -—___ Relationship 3 ll\{ e(
- e —— ————w Relarionship vV
Chapge cuhtingem m—_ Reladoaship .SQG\

Relationship
Change irrevocable benefidary to: Relatdonship
Refationship

Said above changs to become offectlvs upon filing notica at the Homo Office. Please attach ths adimowledged cepy of this endorsement to your policy.
Tha right to change the beneficiary is reserved to the Owner withous Pl WdBeficiary's consent.

Change of Bliling TR R 1 Reason for change
Nate

Address

Change of Name Roason for change*

Correct name of the 0 Insured ©3 Beneficdary '3 Owner (please print) :
*Substantiats all changes, except those by marrlags or divorce, by submitting amached hereto a copy of the court order or ssma other outhentic record.

Change in Mods of Premium Paymaent
Change made of premium paymentto: 1) Anoua) © Semi-Annual O Quanterly 3 Monthly O ACH

Surrender of Policy

Q 1 sumrender the policy for the net cash value in secordance with the provisions and conditions of the policy. T undemstand
that all insurance ceases and 1 release the Association from any and all claims and demands which arise under this policy.

In accordance with the terms of the policy, it is hereby agreed that any indebtedness thereon to the Assodation will be
deducted from the cashvalue. O policy enclosed O unableto lucate/policy lost .

Request for Dupiicato Policy

Q | centify that the policy identified above has been lost or destroped and [ have no knowledge of its whereabouts. Please issue
a duplicate policy. If at any time the original policy is found, the duplicate policy will be returned to the atigA. I hereby
velease the Association from gll liability under the original policy.

e 44
ACK!ICV/LEDGED $ % e



Miscollanecus Changes

1 hereby request the Association to change Policy No. submitted herewith on the life of
(kerelnafter referred to as the oziginal policy) by reissue or endorsement as follows:

< Cancel Premium Waiver Disability Benefit
U Date of birth to (Musss be substansiated by an authentic record, birth centificate or baptismal record, submitzed hevewith)
W Increase Disahiliy Riderto O $400-800 O $600-1,200
Q Increase Accidental Death Benefitio U $50,000 U $100,000
3 Change Dividend Option to O Cash J Purchase Paid-Up Additions (if asuilsble)
J Apply dividens to premiums (1f awilable) O Acoamulate at Interest {if aniluble)

& Other changes

it ls Underetood and Agreed as Followa: Wy
1. That1 am to pay to of seceive from the Association the net amount required to affect the change.

2. That the application on which the original pullcy was issued, together with this application, shall forin the basis of the changed
policy hereby applied for.

3. If the change applied for requires the canvellation and reissue of the original poliy, then -

(3) 1 hereby offer to sumender the original policy with the understanding that the net cash value thereof (if any) is to be
applied toward the payment of any amount due from me to affect such change. Any balance aver and above such
amount shall be pald to rae.

(b) The Association will be liable on the changed policy from and after the approval of this application a1 its Home Office, but
not prior to pavment by me of such net amount as may be reyuired 1o affect such change,

(<) All liability on the original policy shall cease at the same time that the Associaton’s lability n the changed policy
commences, unless the original policy cancels or expires befure that time, in which evert the Association's Hability thereon
shall not be extended nor shall liability on the changed pollcy be accelerated.

4. Any outstanding assignments of the original policy are to continue In effect as assignments of the changed poly.

S. The changed policy shall be payable to the same person or persons and in the same manner on record as of this date, unless
change of beneficiary is 1equested on the reverse stde heseof.

6. W is expressly represented and warranted that no other person, firm or cosporation has any interest in aaid policy except
the undersigned, and that no proceedings in insolvency or bankrupicy have been instituted or are pending against the
undersigned.

Signed at _’__Zﬁy)é""u £L his & % dayof Loy, 20 L€

AP T

e of Oumn | Signature of Uumer 2
7Y
- "~ Signatare of Witess Signature of tnevacchle Benefinary
Must Compiste Owner Infarmation if DIFFERENT from the Insured
Owner Name SSN

Owner Address

Owner Phone
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PORT ORANGE POLICE DEPARTMENT N
Chief of Police Thomas R, Grimaldi g‘;;e’!

Internal Affairs Attestation

Ak eedive 2004

Per F.5.5. 92.525 the following attestation shall be executed and be a part of the completed report of an
Internal Affairs Investigation:

|, the undersigned, do hereby swear, under penalty of perjury, that, to the best of my personal knowledge,
information, and belief, | have not knowingly or willfully deprived, or allowed another to deprive, the

subject of the Investi@jiism omrlghts contained In ss. 112,532 and 112.533, Florida Statutes.”
AN, tJos |19

Signature of the Investigating Officer Date

T Thowgs (). Atles #3302

Printed Name and Title of the Investigating Officer

Sworn to and subscribed before me 41’7, : Zz ﬁﬂm

{ru Printed Name and Title

The undersigned authority, This

Day of jj”{ 20/ ,9
S

Signature of Officer Administering Oath

The oath shall be completed prior to the determination as to whether to proceed with disciplinary action or
to file disciplinary charges. This subsection does not preciude the Criminal Justice Standards and Training
Commission from exercising its authority under chapter 943.

A person who knowingly makes a false declaration under subsection (2) is guilty of the crime of perjury by

false written declaration, a felony of the third degree, punishable as provided In s. 775.082, s, 775.083, or s.
775.084.
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Chief of Police Thomas R. G

Employee Notification of Internal Affairs Investigation

Reeraded 3004

Date: Feb 19, 2019
Officer/Employee Name: Kimberly Kilpatrick ID # 2794

This letter is to advise you that the Port Orange Police Department is investigating an incident where
it is alleged by Chief Grimaldi that you were untruthful and perjured yourself during an official
proceeding, I have been assigned to investigate this incident as an internal affairs investigation, as
ordered by Chief Thomas R. Grimaldi. This investigation will focus on, but may not be limited to,
alleged violations of Directive(s):

26.1.121 Untruthfulness - Employees shall not knowingly make false or untrue statements except as
authorized in the performance of duties and as necessary to maintain covert operations during
investigation of criminal activities.

26.1.123 Perjury in an Official Proceeding - Employees shall not knowingly make false statements
while under oath in any court, civil or criminal, in statements made to internal affairs investigators,
notaries and persons taking depositions or other testimony or any other official proceeding as defined
in FS 837.

1 anticipate the internal affairs portion of the investigation will be completed within sixty days from
02/18/19, the date I was assigned to investigate this incident. The entire administrative process from
the date of receipt to final disposition may take up to seventy-five days.

As a participant in an active investigation being conducted by the Port Orange Police Department,
you are prohibited from interfering with the investigation by tampering with evidence, intimidating
witnesses, or coordinating testimony. Violations of this nature are address in Directive 52-1.

I will be contacting you in the near future to schedule incident.

l:b&sm P;\(M»- 3362

interview regarding t

Investigating Officer Name/ID (printed) Investigating Officer Signature
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—Officer/Erhployee Name/ID (printed) Officer/Enfiployee Signature
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Date/time Received '
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Chief of Police Thomas R. Grimaldi

Employee Notification of Findings

Date: June 17,2019

Officer/Employee Name: Captain Kimberly Kilpatrick ID #: 2794

This is to advise you that Lieutenant Thomas Aiken has investigated the complaint filed against you
by Officer Justin White on 01/31/2019 and that the investigation is officially closed.

The complaint alleged that on 09/27/2018 that you were untruthful during your interview with FDLE
Special Agent Chris Deardoff and committed perjury during an official proceedng.

This investigation has been filed under tracking number [A2019-0003. Regarding the complaint, the
investigative finding has been classified as:

Exonerated
I appreciate your patience during this investigation. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you

have any further questions regarding this investiga%
G Thowg 1. Ailen #3302 UCM)

Investigating Officer Name/ID (printed) Investigating Officer Signature




